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Power to develop real property
into a park site

Honorable Robert H. Rice
State's Attorney
St. Clair County

‘Belleville, Illinois

Dea: Mr. Rice:

ion to HUD for a fifty percent

grant op a park site. Eighty-two acres

’ ground in an unincorporated area
of the county was donated by Peabody Coal Com-
pany for use as a park. The county holds a fee
simple title to the ground. The county passed

- regolutions providing for the local share of
the development cost out of the General Fund
and approved the preparation and submission of
the application.
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“HUD's Legal Division raised the following
points:

1. vwhat specific section of the Illinois
Statutes cites that counties have the
power to contract with the Federal Govern-
ment €O receive and expend Federal funds?

2. The county has the authority to maintain
- land for park purposes pursuant to Chap.
34, Sec. 418.1. HUD's Legal Division
does not believe that power to maintain
is tantamount to power to develop.

‘3. What is the ai:atute:y alithority or case
law for developing land for open epace/
- park purposes by a county?

“Counties apparantly have the power to eont:act
with the Federal Government to receive and expend
Federal funds by virtue of the Illinois Comstitu-
tion, Article 7, Section 10, and Chapter 34, Sec-
tion 403.1 Illinois Revised Statutes. The ques-
tion is 'Does this constitute authority for counties

to __g_g;gg paxk or open spaee sit.es' »

Since St. clair CO\mty ise. not a hcme rule unit, it
has - only the pwera gxanted to m: by law. Ill, Comst. of 1970,
Art, vn. sec. 7. ._ |
- Sectien 25 of An Act. to revise t.he law in relation
to ¢ounties (111. Rev. . Stat.. 1971. -<h, 34. par. 401) provides

as follows:
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“The county board of each county has the.
powers enumerated in Section 25,01 through
. 25.33, subject to conditions thersin stated.
Powers conferred on counties are in addition
.. . to and not in 1imitntion of their exist.'mg
. powers." Co : o

sgct:lon 25 lla of said Act (111. Rev. Stat.. 1971,
ch. 34: Paﬂ- 418, 1 pmvides ‘a8’ followsa | i

: "‘i'o accapt or receive thx'ough gi.f.t. gram:. de-
vise, dedication in platse of subdivision. or
otherwise, parks, playgrounds, areas enclosing
flood plains, flood water runoff channels and .
detention ponds or basins, and other public -
grounds and easements located.in the unincor-

. porated part of the county and not accepted by
a municipality, park district or other public
agency; to hold and maintain such grounds and.
lands; and to supervise or regulate theixr use
for any proper public pnrpose. - S

Bect.:l.on 25 nc wasa approved by tha Gavemor and be- :'
cane effectiva on auly 21, 1959. Laws of 1959. p. 1679.

o Section 24 of An Act to revise the law in relation
tc c:ounties (111. Rev, Stat., 1971. ch. 34, par. 303) provides.
in part, as £ollma

“Each connty shall hava power-

* » *

“Nineteenth~ To acquire and hold title to real
property located within the county by dedication,
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purchase, gift, devise or lease, for park and

recreational purposes and to charge reasonable

fees for the use of or admission to any such

park or recreational area."” '

The above quoted provision 'was added to section 24
by an Act that became effective on August 3, 1965. (Laws of

1965, p. 2437). Generally speaking, section 24 grants the

county the authority to acquire real property, by gift or
purchase, for park purposes. |

If possible, sections 24 and 25.llc should be con-~
strued in a manner to avoid-eonfliea. If, howevaer, any con-
£lict should exist, the provisions of section 24, which became
effective after the enactment of section 285.l1lc, would be con-
trolling. |

I am of the opinion that section 24 grants the county
the power to acguire real propéxty that has not already been
developed into a park.

The courts have often said that a connty' not only
| has those powers expressly granted to it by law but it also
has all the powsrs that can be impli.éd as necessary to carry

out those express powers. (LeFevze vA. County of Iee, 353 Ili.
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30, People ex rel. @een v. g_ tin, 179 111. 611; w
!G!Eilim mms! 271 Illo 12 E !! Ve 13, 226

Iii. 464) Sinca st. cu:.r Cmmty can aequire real property
for park purposes, even though the land has not yet been
developad into a pa:k site, then. tbe county must. have the |
implied powar ‘to develop the land into a park nite. | '

" Furthermore, in addition to its :melied powere the
ccnnty alsc has the expreas power “to make all ccnt:acts and
to do all athe: ‘acts in relation to the proparty o o o of the
county necessary to the exercise of its corporate powers "
(x11, Rev. Stat., 1971, ch. 34, par. 303) One o£ St. Clair
County 8 cotporate powers is the power to acquire undeveloped
laﬁd for park purposes. Now we see that it also has the ex-
press power to make :cmtracts and to do a‘l'l. aéts n‘eéessary to
. enable the county to carxy aut its cozporate pwera. Togécher.
these powe:s grant to the county the authority to develop real
property into a park.

Nm;:t. we approach the problem of whethar a ccﬁnty
~ may mttact with 'the Federal éoverm’nent for the i.'ecfeipt of

Federal funds and for the expenditure of such funds for the




Honorable Robert H. Rice - 6;

development of land into a park site. As noted above, counties
do have the power to make all contracts needed to allow the

"county to carry out its corporate powers., Therefore, it has
the power to enter into contracts to aid in the development

of real property it has acquired for park purposes.

As far as the express powers of the county to con=-
tract with the Federal government are concerned, section 10(a)
of Article VIXI of the Illinois constituﬁion of 1970 provides,
in part, as follows:

“{(a) Units of local government . ; . may

contract . . . with the United States . . .

to exercise . . . any power or function, in

any manner not prohibited by law or by ordi-

nance, * w *%

A county is a unit of local government. Ill. Const.,
Art. ViI, sec. 1,

To summarize, a county has the power to make con-
tracts necessary to aid the county in carrying out its corpor-
ate §owers (xil. Rev, 8tat., 1971, ch. 34, par. 303): also,
in an effort to exercise its powers, a county may contract
with the United States. (Ill. Const., Art. V1iI, sec. 10(a)).
Therefore, I am of the opinion that a county may centract

with the United States for the receipt of Federal funds and
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for the expenditure of those funds on the deve].cpmem; of real
property for park purposes. o | |
s.i.nce you are in the process of developing real pra-
perty for park purposes”, the nlinoia Supreme COurt's defini-»
tion of "park purposes“ becomes pertinent. _ 'rhe supreme Coux't

has defined the term "park purposes" to include the eonstruc-

. i:ion of mueeuma. axt gaueries. botanical and zoological gardena.

kw:.mning pools, parking lots, and many ot.her purpasen. for the

public banefit. M v. cit""'v_“fv ock 1E ‘- . ‘d. 3 Ill. 24 531.
| In your lett.ez yon did nct deacxibe in ‘detail the
eounty s plans for the development of the patk site. If any

. public work projacta were be:lng planned in connection with the

- development of the park. then. section 1 of An Acc enabling

units of local govarmnents in this State to finance pub.lic work
projeets (111. Rev, Stat.. 1971. ch. 29. par. 33&) would be of
int‘e:a;s_t; to the county board. Sa:ld section 1 reada as f@llws-

"In addition to the right.. power and ant.hor-
ity granted by any Act, all municipal corpo-
rations, political subdivisions and units of
local government of this State (herein called
- municipalities) are authorized to apply for and
' accept grants and loans from and contract with
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 the United States Government, the State of Illi-
' nois or any department. agency or 1nstrumental—
ity therecof as and when the same ie created or

' empowered to act for the United States or the

State of zllinois. for ﬁh@ puxpose of alding in
' financing the establishment, comstruction, im-
provement, extension, purchase or use of any _
public work project within the scope of or re-
lating to the authorized corporate functions
and operations or powers of the particular
nunicipality and to sell or pledge therefor
‘any securities which such municipality is
‘authorized to issue. Such municipalities are
authorized to pledge any revenue to be derived
~from any such public work projects and to issue
bonds or special certificates payable solely out
- of the revenue derivad from such projeete.

"such municipal corporationa, political subdi-

visions and units of local government are fur-

ther authorized to adopt supplemental appxo-

priation ordinances making appropriation of

any funds expected from any Federal or State

‘grants or loans where such grants or loane are

accepted after the adoption of the annual ~appro-

‘priations ordinance for the budget year.”

‘Also, section 1 of An Act relating to planning, ac-
quisition and development of outdoor recreation resources and

 facilities, and authorizing the participation by the State of

I1linois and its political subdivisions in programs of Federal
assistance relating thereto, (Xll. Rev. Stat.,, 1971, ch. 105,

par.:.531), may be of interest to you and the county board. It

reads as follows:
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“The General Assembly £inds that the State
of Illincis and its political subdivisions
should enjoy the benefits of Federal assist-
ance programs for the planning and develop~-
ment of the outdoor recreation resources of
the State, including the acquisition of land

- and waters and interests therein, It is the
purpose of this Act to provide authority to
enable the State ¢f Illinois and its subdi-
visions to participate in the benefits of
such programs,"

In conclusion, I am of the opinion that St. Clair
County may acguire the title to real property for park pur-
poses and St. Clair County has the power to develop this real
property into a park site and maintain it as such., 8t., Clair
county may contract with the United States for the receipt of
Federal funds and for the expenditure of said funde for the

" development of a park site.

Very truly yours,

ATTORN_EY GENEBRAL




